

Original

80245-9
Court of Appeals No. 34445-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

KEVIN LAWRENCE HENDRICKSON,

Defendant/Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,
Cause No. 04-1-04088-6
The Honorable D. Gary Steiner, Presiding Judge**

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY
BY *CAWMM*

06 SEP 11 AM 11:46

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

**Sheri L. Arnold
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 18760**

**P. O. Box 7718
Tacoma, Washington 98406
email: slarnold2002@yahoo.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	
1. Does Mr. Hendrickson's act of placing a box on the ground next to a stolen trailer create sufficient probable cause to arrest him for possession of that trailer?	2
2. Was there sufficient probable cause for a search warrant to issue for the trailer?	2
3. Is there sufficient evidence to convict Mr. Hendrickson of identity theft for the possession of personal information of other people where there was no evidence establishing what Mr. Hendrickson intended to do with that information, where no evidence was introduced that the individuals whose information Mr. Hendrickson possessed had been victim's of identity theft, and where no evidence linked Mr. Hendrickson to the theft of the identity of the one victim whose identity had been stolen?	2
4. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in denying Mr. Hendrickson's <i>Knapstad</i> motion?	3
5. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in failing to grant Mr. Hendrickson's motion for a directed verdict on all counts?	3
6. Does a defendant receive effective assistance of counsel where trial counsel fails to object to the incriminating hearsay testimony of a witness?	3
7. Is it misconduct for a prosecutor to knowingly elicit hearsay evidence from a witness?	3

- 8. Is it misconduct for a prosecutor to file charges which are not supported by the facts?3
- 9. Was there a sufficient factual basis to support “Reasons for Admissibility or Inadmissibility of the Evidence” contained in the Findings and Conclusions on Admissibility of Evidence CrR 3.6 to which error is assigned above.3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Factual and Procedural Background.....3

IV. SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY9

V. ARGUMENT

A. The State presented insufficient admissible evidence to convict Mr. Hendrickson of any count of identity theft23

1 There was no probable cause to arrest Mr. Hendrickson, therefore all evidence seized subsequent to his arrest was inadmissible24

2 Even if this court finds probable cause existed to arrest Mr. Hendrickson, the complaint for the search warrant does not establish probable cause to issue the search warrant for the trailer26

3 The State failed to present any evidence to establish that Mr. Hendrickson possessed the information with the intent to commit or aid and abet any crime.....30

B. Mr. Hendrickson received ineffective assistance of counsel where his trial counsel failed to object to Mr. Rogers’ offering hearsay testimony36

C. The prosecutor committed misconduct and violated Mr. Hendrickson' due process rights to a fair trial by knowingly eliciting hearsay testimony38

D. The prosecutor committed misconduct in bringing charges against Mr. Hendrickson which were not supported by the facts40

VI. CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

Grandmaster Sheng-Yen Lu v. King County, 110 Wn.App. 92,
38 P.3d 1040 (2002).....32

Quality Rock Prod., Inc. v. Thurston County, 126 Wn.App.
250, 108 P.3d 805 (2005).....32

State v. Brett, 126 Wn.2d 136, 175, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), *cert.*
denied, 516 U.S. 1121, 116 S.Ct. 931, 133 L.Ed.2d 858 (1996)....39

State v. Carter, 5 Wn.App. 802, 490 P.2d 1346 (1971), *review*
denied, 80 Wn.2d 1004 (1972).....23, 33

State v. Charlton, 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978)39

State v. Clark, 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006, *cert. denied*, 534
U.S. 1000, 122 S.Ct. 475, 151 L.Ed.2d 389 (2001).....29

State v. Cole, 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....26

State v. Coles, 28 Wn.App. 563, 625 P.2d 713, *review denied*,
95 Wn.2d 1024 (1981)38

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)23, 35

State v. Ermert, 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980)36

State v. Fiser, 99 Wn.App. 714, 995 P.2d 107, *review denied*,
141 Wn.2d 1023, 10 P.3d 1074 (2000).....23

State v. Goble, 88 Wn.App. 503, 945 P.2d 263 (1997)26

State v. Herzog, 73 Wn.App. 34, 867 P.2d 648, *review denied*,
124 Wn.2d 1022, 881 P.2d 255 (1994).....25

<i>State v. Huson</i> , 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 1096, 89 S.Ct. 886, 21 L.Ed.2d 787 (1969).....	38
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 7 Wn.App. 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	23
<i>State v. Israel</i> , 113 Wn.App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1013, 69 P.3d 874 (2003).....	35
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....	24
<i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 41 Wn.App. 781, 706 P.2d 238 (1985), <i>affirmed</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 359, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	24
<i>State v. Pettitt</i> , 93 Wn.2d 288, 609 P.2d 1364 (1980).....	40
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2005)	36
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	23
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 93 Wn.2d 329, 610 P.2d 869, <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 873, 101 S.Ct. 213, 66 L.Ed.2d 93 (1980).....	26
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982)	24

Other Authorities

ER 802	39
RCW 9.35.020	24, 30
Washington Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8	41
